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Q1 Are you

Answered: 89  Skipped: 0

male

female

rather not say

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

male 44.94% 40
female 51.69% 46
rather not say 3.37% 3
TOTAL 89
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Q2 How old are you?

Answered: 89  Skipped: 0

Under 18

18-24 I

25-34

35-44 .

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Under 18 0.00% 0
18-24 2.25% 2
2534 2.25% 2
35-44 6.74% 6
45-54 16.85% 15
55-64 25.84% 23
65+ 46.07% 41
TOTAL ik
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Q3 Are you at present:

Answered: 89

Employed (full
or part time)

Unemployed

Self -employed -

Skipped: 0

Apprenticeship

Full time
education

housewife/husba I

nd

sick/disabled
retired

other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

ANSWER CHOICES
Employed (full or part time)
Unemployed

Self -employed
Apprenticeship

Full time education
housewife/husband
sick/disabled

retired

other

TOTAL
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SurveyMonkey
70%  80%  90% 100%
RESPONSES
29.21% 26
0.00% 0
10.11% 9
1.12% 1
1.12% 1
3.37% 3
0.00% 0
53.93% 48
1.12% 1
89
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Q4 Where is your main place of work, training or study?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

within the
Parish

within South
Shropshire

outside South
Shropshire

not applicable

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

within the Parish 14.77% 13
within South Shropshire 19.32% 17
outside South Shropshire 14.77% 13
not applicable 51.14% 45
TOTAL 88

4/30



Bitterley Parish Plan Survey 2019

SurveyMonkey

Q5 Are there any ways which you think road safety in the parish can be

improved?

Answered: 85

Road
maintenance

Road
restrictions

Congestion

Hedge cutting

Signs
maintenance

Speed limit
reductions

street lighting|

Skipped: 4

Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Road maintenance 87.06%
Road restrictions 21.18%
Congestion 11.76%
Hedge cutting 27.06%
Signs maintenance 23.53%
Speed limit reductions 40.00%
street lighting 12.94%
Other (please specify) 32.94%
Total Respondents: 85
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Verges in Farden Lane need repairing due to no passing spaces. 7/9/2019 1:21 PM
2 Around school 7/9/2019 1:17 PM
3 Congestion during school drop off and pick up 7/9/2019 12:23 PM
4 Safety on Angel Bank main road is very bad (as far as we are concerned). Traffic speeds up 7/9/2019 12:20 PM
and down the road when we are trying to exit our drive. Other such main roads are 30 mph in
built up areas.
5 Salt bins fill regularly 7/9/2019 12:14 PM
6 Ditch maintenance and extra passing places. 7/9/2019 12:09 PM
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Still awaiting VAS to be moved in Middleton to a more effective location.

Signs for blind bends on village roads to forewarn drivers and sensible speed limits _ not 60
mph roads. A children/ animals sign on village sign o Ford as you enter. Tractors zoom down
here.

Narrow lanes not suitable for modern very wide agricultural vehicles

Better provision around the school for parking and the council to make schoolbuses more
efficient, sustainable and affordable.

Better parking and drop-off arrangements at the school

school parking - strictly enforced no parking areas within 100 metres of the school. No drop off
point.

Provision of walkway / cycleway alongside the main A4117 between bottom of Angel Bank and
Henley. Possibly inside, along edge of adjacent field(s).

Pothole repair
Speed limits not suitable for local roads

Fewer signs if anything....the one at the junction coming downhill from Clee Hill to the Bitterley
turn on Angel Bank is utterly useless, flashing to slow down even when well within the limit. The
limit is 50 there which is too fast really (coming downhill), although some drivers still overtake

Middleton Village needs something to back up the 30mph speed limit - speed calming
measures or a camera, perhaps.

Zebra crossing across Angelbank

cutting speed of cars coming through the village. plus getting the parents off the road and not
parking their vehicles so badly

Restrict heavy vehicles going over the bridge by Bridge Cottage. Allow hedges to grow where
they do not restrict visibility. Make Bitterley a diesel free zone. Install 20mph speed limit near
school.

Speed bumps

Gulley clearance could be improved. | have reported a blockage below the Old School House
on Bedlam Lane and it still floods/freezes on this tricky junction with Bitterley Lane.

Increasingly large lorries try to cross the bridge in the village centre. They scrape the walls
either side. A width/length/weight restriction is needed.

There are a number of holes in the A4117 on Angel Bank and the signage desperately needs
cleaning.

Repair to pot holes. Limit speed of tractors and trailers passing through village to bitterley court
area

Give school children and their parents guidelines for road safety.
Road Sweeping & Drain Clearing

It is annoying to find vehicles parked on the road when the owner has plenty of room on their
driveway, especially when they park them on a bend or on a narrow piece of road.
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7/9/2019 11:44 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM

6/5/2019 7:46 PM

5/21/2019 12:51 PM

5/10/2019 10:11 AM
4/25/2019 8:39 PM

4/13/2019 2:20 PM

4/6/2019 9:27 AM

4/5/2019 9:15 AM

4/4/2019 2:52 PM

4/3/2019 5:49 PM

4/2/2019 8:47 AM
3/31/2019 9:18 PM

3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/30/2019 10:46 PM

3/28/2019 10:51 PM

3/28/2019 1:06 PM

3/27/2019 11:32 AM

3/26/2019 9:36 PM

3/26/2019 1:54 PM
3/25/2019 5:35 PM
3/23/2019 6:42 PM
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Q6 Would you be interested in being part of a community speed watch

scheme?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 19.32% 17
No 80.68% 71
TOTAL 88
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Q7 Would you be interested in being part of a neighbourhood watch
scheme or similar?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 51.14% 45
No 48.86% 43
TOTAL 88
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Q8 Are you affected by poor internet service/ would benefit from faster ,

more reliable broadband?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 76.14% 67
No 23.86% 21
TOTAL 88
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Q9 would you consider paying for faster/ more reliable broadband?

Answered: 87  Skipped: 2

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 55.17% 48
No 44.83% 39
TOTAL 87
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Q10 Are you affected by poor mobile phone signal where you live?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 75.00% 66
No 25.00% 22
TOTAL 88
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Q11 Where do you normally get your information about what is
happening in the parish?

Answered: 85  Skipped: 4

Word of mouth
Notice boards

Internet

West of the
Clee

Ludlow Journal

facebook page

Ludlow
Advertiser

South
Shropshire...

Shropshire Star

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Word of mouth 78.82% 67
Notice boards 45.88% 39
Internet 11.76% 10
West of the Clee 55.29% 47
Ludlow Journal 3.53% 3
facebook page 10.59% 9
Ludlow Advertiser 17.65% 15
South Shropshire Journal 4.71% 4
Shropshire Star 5.88% 5

Total Respondents: 85
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Q12 Do you think there could be improved cycle and walking
connections between the parish and Ludlow, linking up existing paths
and routes?

Answered: 87  Skipped: 2

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 75.86% 66
No 24.14% 21
TOTAL il
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Q13 St Mary's church Bitterley. Did you know it is a Grade II* listed
building and as such it is in the top 8% of nationally important heritage
buildings?

Answered: 87  Skipped: 2

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 45.98% 40
No 54.02% 47
TOTAL il
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Q14 Did you know St Mary's church has recently been placed on
Historic England's 'Heritage at risk' register?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 19.32% 17
No 80.68% 71
TOTAL 88
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Q15 Would you be interested in getting involved in a project on the
history and heritage of the church to help it's sustainability?

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 32.95% 29
No 67.05% 59
TOTAL 88
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Q16 Bitterley Village Hall is a community facility for all the parish with
discounted rates for parishioners and regular events. It is partially
supported by a 100 club and national lottery grants as well as
committee and volunteers. Do you think the hall should continue to
provide a play area?

Answered: 84  Skipped: 5

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 96.43% 81
No 3.57% 3
TOTAL 84
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Q17 Would you support a regular pub night at the hall?

Answered: 83  Skipped: 6

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 50.60% 42
No 49.40% 41
TOTAL 83
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area?

Answered: 47  Skipped: 42

RESPONSES

Village Hall is very well looked after and new play area is excellent.

Better parking area

We mainly visit Knowbury hall

A baby swing for the mums and tots group. Heating to be on if booked for an event.
Ask parents

Sound baffles to get rid of the echo so easier to hear

Outside play area improved for village children

| think this is an excellent facility for a small rural community.

Repaired play equipment(old wooden bridge and plank slippy and rotten) replace footy goals.
Better maintenance of flower borders at village hall.

Implementation of full safety issues, qualified staff to run appropriate classes for all ages, not
only the elderly and very young.

Fine at present
Lighting that can be adjusted to suit the ambiance of particular events

The play area has just been upgraded and looks great! All children love playing there. Not sure
how to get the hall to be used more...wish | could give a magic answer!

None really, both have been improved / upgraded in recent times
Spruced up a bit

Enlarged car aprk and play area.

N/A, the play area is being improved

Don'’t use

Dog poo bin and large no fouling sign CCTV

Comfortable seating outside & in

Sound system/large screen/projector

Screen, ideally projector although that would be expensive to allow Flicks in the Sticks, easier
for talks presentations etc.

We don't use it often to be honest, it is a little far from Middleton and the children already have a
swing set in the garden. We might use it more if there were more (or better advertised) children-
centred events during the day.

Not sure - we don't use them really, but they are great facilities for families in the area
proper stage for hall replace out of date equipment at play area

n/a

none

none

As we live in Farden we tend to go to functions at Knowbury Village Hall. We have never been
to Bitterley Village Hall

Solar panels on roof to power hall and streetlighting ( which should be turned off between
midnight and 6am). Hold monthly pub in village hall. Would be good for a youth club. The hall
could provide a stop for travelling post office or library service if such things still exist.

| think its ok
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Q18 What improvements would you like to see at the hall and play

DATE
7/9/2019 1:17 PM

7/9/2019 12:23 PM
7/9/2019 12:20 PM
7/9/2019 12:14 PM
7/9/2019 11:55 AM
7/9/2019 11:44 AM
7/9/2019 11:38 AM
7/9/2019 11:30 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM

7/9/2019 11:14 AM

7/9/2019 11:03 AM
6/5/2019 7:46 PM
5/21/2019 12:51 PM

5/3/2019 12:52 PM
4/29/2019 8:22 PM
4/25/2019 8:39 PM
4/14/2019 3:29 PM
4/9/2019 9:32 AM
4/5/2019 12:57 PM
4/5/2019 9:15 AM
4/4/2019 2:52 PM
4/4/2019 12:37 PM

4/3/2019 5:49 PM

4/2/2019 8:51 PM

3/31/2019 9:22 PM
3/31/2019 9:18 PM
3/31/2019 9:09 PM
3/31/2019 5:55 PM
3/31/2019 3:56 PM

3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/30/2019 5:33 PM
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Altered to give it a user friendly feel as opposed to just being a big open hall. Needs a clever

interior designer.

| have never been.

Cant say, don't use it.

Not sure

Don't use it except for voting so not applicable

Better acoustics

The grounds and playarea could do with a spruce up at this well used community space.

It being used more and safer for the children to play

roof needs repairing on outside storage areas as it is damaged and lets rain in.
Not applicable

An adult exercise area

Maybe extend the parking somehow, reduced hire rate for charities using the hall
It being used more often

A larger grass area and signs to prevent visitors parking on the grass.

Heating system better.
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3/29/2019 3:49 PM

3/28/2019 8:04 PM
3/28/2019 6:15 PM
3/28/2019 3:17 PM
3/28/2019 10:56 AM
3/27/2019 8:07 PM
3/27/2019 11:32 AM
3/26/2019 10:21 PM
3/26/2019 9:36 PM
3/26/2019 1:54 PM
3/25/2019 6:06 PM
3/24/2019 6:22 PM
3/24/2019 2:15 PM
3/24/2019 2:03 PM
3/23/2019 6:42 PM
3/23/2019 1:23 PM
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SurveyMonkey

Q19 What do you think the hall could provide that would encourage you
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Answered: 60  Skipped: 29

RESPONSES

Keep fit yoga dancing

Gentle keep fit. Visit from library van
Reasonable fee to hire

Reasonable fee to hire to encourage use

First aid classes, talks on local history, friends and neighbours coffee morning once or twice a
month

Yoga

Sport and dancing classes.
Children's activities in holidays.
Keep fit, skittles, yoga, line dancing
Yoga, salsa.

Tai chi

More social events.

Yoga, at a reasonable hour, after 5 pm. Cinema events. Painting. For kids too summer hols
idea? Local veg sales surplus crops.

Is the hall accessible for people. With disabilities? If so this must be emphasised to local clubs.

Disability stops me at present but | think a busy village Hall is a good hub for community
Yoga cinema, fish and chip suppers

Flicks-in-the-sticks. Would attend music events if audience was more respectful towards
performers (ie listening instead of nattering!)

Martial arts

Any sport themed nights, such as table tennis again, badmington, etc. Maybe a couple of
themed " posh " meals a year, such as Italian, Spanish, etc, poss. with associated music ?

I'm sure the community would benefit from these, though | work away from Bitterley
Pilates, choir

I'd try

keep fit maybe

Don'’t use

Movies - Flicks in the Sticks

Boot fairs & craft/produce markets

yoga/Nia

Talks of local interest, e.g. history, archaeology, wildlife
Latin and ballroom dancing

Table tennis

More chid-centred events in the day time. If there were a yoga/keep fit fun session in the
evening | might attend depending on children's bed times and child care arrangements.

We love the arts programme and Flicks in the Sticks etc

21/30

to use the hall? for example are there any sports, clubs, activities you
would attend in the parish if they were provided? such as keep fit,
skittles, table tennis, yoga, dancing, line-dancing, bell-ringing etc.

DATE

7/9/2019 1:21 PM
7/9/2019 1:17 PM
7/9/2019 1:03 PM
7/9/2019 1:02 PM
7/9/2019 12:30 PM

7/9/2019 12:23 PM
7/9/2019 12:20 PM
7/9/2019 12:14 PM
7/9/2019 12:09 PM
7/9/2019 11:55 AM
7/9/2019 11:44 AM
7/9/2019 11:30 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM

7/9/2019 11:14 AM
7/9/2019 11:03 AM
7/9/2019 10:58 AM
6/5/2019 7:46 PM

5/21/2019 12:51 PM
5/3/2019 12:52 PM

4/29/2019 8:22 PM
4/25/2019 9:11 PM
4/25/2019 8:39 PM
4/14/2019 3:29 PM
4/9/2019 9:32 AM
4/5/2019 12:57 PM
4/5/2019 9:15 AM
4/4/2019 2:52 PM
4/4/2019 12:37 PM
4/4/2019 11:53 AM
4/3/2019 7:49 PM
4/3/2019 5:49 PM

4/2/2019 8:51 PM
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many of the above

Ballroom and latin dancing

Already has most of these activities
yoga pilates IT

n/a

n/a

nothing

Keep fit, table tennis, tai chi

If there was to be a monthly pub it could also have the possibility of talks and discussions of
aspects of local interest.

Cubs/brownies. Keep fit
Table tennis

Table tennis

No one burning issue.

Talks on local history, heritage etc; fitness activities (keep-fit, yoga etc); and films; health issues
(eg defibrillator and First-aid) BUT timing is crucial (weekdays or weekends); day times or
early/mid evenings.

Pub nights, fitness classes, craft classes, language classes, other general interest classes
[clubs, coffee shop, farmers market, kids play area, coffee mornings, film nights/ cinema club,
live music events, summer fete, winter market.

line dancing, keep fit, yoga yes
Dancing, line dancing, yoga
Folk music nights maybe.

We attend a number of events and activities at the hall already. It could do with a little
personalisation, old parish maps, local history Photographs etc.

Bingo youth club

Not applicable

none

Table tennis, Tai Chi

Yoga and regular social activities

All of the above, yoga skittles table tennis
Possibly keep fit.

Barbecue
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4/2/2019 4:07 PM
4/2/2019 8:47 AM
4/1/2019 11:54 AM
3/31/2019 9:22 PM
3/31/2019 9:18 PM
3/31/2019 9:09 PM
3/31/2019 5:55 PM
3/31/2019 3:56 PM
3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/30/2019 10:46 PM
3/30/2019 5:33 PM
3/29/2019 6:17 PM
3/29/2019 3:49 PM
3/29/2019 12:42 PM

3/28/2019 8:04 PM

3/28/2019 6:15 PM
3/28/2019 3:17 PM
3/28/2019 10:56 AM
3/27/2019 11:32 AM

3/26/2019 10:21 PM
3/26/2019 1:54 PM
3/25/2019 6:06 PM
3/25/2019 5:35 PM
3/24/2019 6:22 PM
3/24/2019 2:15 PM
3/24/2019 2:03 PM
3/23/2019 6:42 PM
3/23/2019 1:23 PM
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Q20 Housing and Development. Whilst Shropshire Council is the
Planning Authority to decide what development should happen over
time in the parish and determine specific applications, the Parish
Council and Shropshire Council can seek to respond to the views of the
local community in determining policy and in considering any specific
proposals that may come forward.Should future development in the
parish aim to respond to the following (tick all that apply):

Answered: 83  Skipped: 6

Sustainability
of communities

Starter homes

Meeting the
needs of loc...

Affordability

Employment
opportunities

Accessible
homes for...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Sustainability of communities 71.08% 59
Starter homes 53.01% 44
Meeting the needs of local individuals 7711% 64
Affordability 65.06% 54
Employment opportunities 36.14% 30
Accessible homes for elderly 43.37% 36

Total Respondents: 83

# OTHER ISSUES (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
Provision of homes for school workers 7/9/2019 1:25 PM
2 Muddy roads and water from blocked ditches. Pay local people. To clear rather than 7/9/2019 12:09 PM
contractors, better job will be done.
3 Extend the local plan especially in Farden as unfair restrictions for few residents. 7/9/2019 11:55 AM
4 No large scale development of any kind by developers or local landowners. Individual 7/9/2019 11:51 AM

developments should meet the needs of specific individuals in line with parish agreed local
connection criteria. Individual new dwellings only considered on a case by case basis by
Shropshire Council to remain affordable for perpetuity.
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Farming, country crafts, agricultural employment and pursuits should be encouraged.

Affordability. Really encouraging young families generally paying high rents and unable to save
larger deposits. Parking for the school. New housing.

On the proviso that they are local. That businesses operated by non local people should not be
allowed to expand, not only buildings but extended working hours.

Any future development that addresses the issues around parking around the school would be
very beneficial. | think the village could benefit from a "corner shop / cafe " too.

Quite happy that no further green-site housing developments are carried out, other than
conversions of existing buildings, or farm-building conversions. Very much a NIMBY view !

Maintaining the spirit of the villages we live in
A village needs young families to grow and thrive.
bus service to ludlow that is reliable

road safety wrt access from development, speed restrictions to restrict speed of new cars etc
from new development. All development should have access to railway stations via foot and be
restricted to such areas

No point in providing housing for working families who cannot afford two cars is the occupants
are both working, since there is no public transport. Likewise no point in having homes for the
elderly. Homes should have enough space for two cars to be parked on their own ground, and
not outside on the road.

We think bitterley is developed enough, any further housing development would risk spoiling the
tranquility and attraction of the village.

Needs to be restricted as otherwise lose the ethos of being a village
can't say, have tried to get an affordable home for my sons, and the answer is no.
any development should be within keeping for the area and not overwelm the locality.

As | currently drive, | can reach events and activities in Ludlow with no problem, but once that is
no longer an option | will have to move out of the village as many have before me. The cost of
taxis makes them unviable. A regular bus service would mean | could stay at home. Why can't
we have post buses as they do in rural parts of Europe? Then, at least there would be two
buses a day.

| don't believe Bitterley could sustain anymore housing without losing its character.
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7/9/2019 11:44 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM

7/9/2019 11:14 AM

5/21/2019 12:51 PM

5/3/2019 12:52 PM

4/5/2019 9:15 AM
4/2/2019 8:51 PM
3/31/2019 9:18 PM
3/31/2019 5:55 PM

3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/30/2019 10:46 PM

3/30/2019 11:54 AM
3/28/2019 6:15 PM
3/27/2019 11:32 AM
3/24/2019 6:22 PM

3/23/2019 6:42 PM
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Q21 Community FacilitiesIn the future the community may receive
funding towards local infrastructure if there is any development in the
Parish , or through other funding sources.The Parish Council, Village

Hall Committee and other groups may also bid for funds to help the

community.Should there be any funding available for community
infrastructure, which of the following do you think should be prioritised?
(tick all that apply)

Answered: 88  Skipped: 1

Village Hall

Broadband
provision to...

Play area

Road
improvements

Environmental
improvements

Footpaths

Flood risk
reduction

Defibrillators
in phone boxes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Village Hall 38.64% 34
Broadband provision to homes 50.00% 44
Play area 22.73% 20
Road improvements 62.50% 55
Environmental improvements 25.00% 22
Footpaths 51.14% 45
Flood risk reduction 22.73% 20
Defibrillators in phone boxes 38.64% 34

Total Respondents: 88

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
Stone walls and iron Estate railings 7/9/2019 1:25 PM
2 Replace footpath signs that have been removed. 7/9/2019 1:17 PM
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Community transport

Broadband, lack of decent bandwidth doesn't encourage small rural enterprise or young
families. Isolates separated families too. No Skype etc. Sort this please.

Footpaths, a link making use of the old railway line between rocks green and Middleton and on
to bitterley. Could be a cycle route as well.

Cycle paths to Ludlow via the old railway track. Also see above re parking and creating a loop
in the field next to the school to improve the congestion and giving the village a central focal
point through a village shop. Shropshire Council also really need to step up regarding the
buses.

Village recycling centre
Definitely broadband improvements!
Litter bins in laybys

Recently tried to walk from the village hall and found some footpaths virtually blocked by
containers, gates that were very difficult to open and paths badly signposted; also very
overgrown in places and in one instance there was no way to cross the stream without a detour
away from the path. It really felt as though walkers were not welcome! Need for improved
maintenance and waymarking.

Mains water to all homes in the parish, with government subsidies for those that missed out 70
years ago!

parking congestion at school

dog warden to keep dog owners on footpaths under control and prevent dog fouling of foot
paths

No mention of the countryside and the phyiscal character of the village in the questionnaire.
One of the attractive features of Bitterly is the number of old houses which make a positive
contribution to the local character and sense of place. They should be adopted in a list of
heritage assets formally adopted by the local authority, and any of special quality should be
considered for national listing if they are not already. Likewise there should be a survey of trees
and hedges which should also be appropriately protected. A survey of the existing structures on
Clee Hill should be made to assess their possible historic significance and present function. This
should be done in conjunction with the Clee Hill commoners association or other relevant local
body. Noticeboards drawing attention to the interest of this area would be a benefit. The present
notice board near the quarry/lake is poorly maintained.

The provision of Broadband is a commercial matter and should not, in my opinion, be
subsidised out of community funds.

Public footpaths and bridleways should be signposted and cleared.
Traffic congestion at the school.

| think the parish council should do all it can to prevent any further development in the village
rather than looking to obtain funds.
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7/9/2019 11:30 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM

7/9/2019 10:58 AM

5/21/2019 12:51 PM

4/25/2019 9:11 PM
4/14/2019 3:29 PM
4/5/2019 9:15 AM
4/4/2019 2:52 PM

4/2/2019 8:51 PM

3/31/2019 9:22 PM
3/31/2019 5:55 PM

3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/28/2019 10:51 PM

3/28/2019 10:56 AM
3/26/2019 1:54 PM
3/23/2019 6:42 PM
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SurveyMonkey

Q22 What do you think Bitterley's best feature is?

Answered: 76  Skipped: 13

RESPONSES

Church and school

Rural landscape

An excellent school

Countryside

School

Beautiful countryside and nature.
Beautiful countryside and nature
Beautiful setting close to Ludlow Town.
Village area.

School community

School

Scenery and church. Church fete, locals supporting each other.
School

Rural area

Picturesque country village

View of St Mary's Church and Clee Hill behind it when viewed from the lodge gates in the lane.

School and church

A good rural village

School, village hall, church, views

School

Play area for the grandchildren

School

Lovely villages, nice church, good school, village hall,
The thriving school and the surrounding countryside
Its quaintness and beauty - the school bringing a sense of buzz as well.
Clee hill

St Mary's church and Clee Hill

The location, & surrounds are what " sold " Bitterley to us, & " in general ", the villagers /
neighbours are a good bunch, a well-knit community.

Rural landscape

Rural location, beautiful countryside, clean air
The view when entering from direction of Ludlow.
Greenery, village hall

Its environment

Never go to Bitterley

its just off the beaten track!

School, village hall, peaceful community

Rural environment

27130

DATE

7/9/2019 1:21 PM
7/9/2019 1:17 PM
7/9/2019 1:12 PM
7/9/2019 1:05 PM
7/9/2019 12:59 PM
7/9/2019 12:35 PM
7/9/2019 12:33 PM
7/9/2019 12:30 PM
7/9/2019 12:26 PM
7/9/2019 12:23 PM
7/9/2019 12:20 PM
7/9/2019 12:14 PM
7/9/2019 12:09 PM
7/9/2019 11:55 AM
7/9/2019 11:51 AM
7/9/2019 11:44 AM
7/9/2019 11:38 AM
7/9/2019 11:30 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM
7/9/2019 11:14 AM
7/9/2019 11:06 AM
7/9/2019 11:03 AM
7/9/2019 10:58 AM
6/5/2019 7:46 PM
5/21/2019 12:51 PM
5/10/2019 10:11 AM
5/4/2019 9:01 AM
5/3/2019 12:52 PM

4/29/2019 8:22 PM
4/25/2019 9:11 PM
4/25/2019 8:39 PM
4/14/2019 3:29 PM
4/13/2019 2:20 PM
4/9/2019 9:32 AM
4/5/2019 1:40 PM
4/5/2019 12:57 PM
4/5/2019 9:15 AM
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Natural - location/surroundings Built - the church
Location, natural environment
Not overcrowded, good views, peaceful and friendly.

The school - despite the awful parking problems around it. It is a lovely place and | am so glad
my children get to attend.

The view of Titterstone Clee
Beautiful views

Landscape , rurality

out standing natural beauty
church school village green
view of the hill and downton
countryside

none, don't get any news or hear about anything going on in Bitterley, question 11 should have
had a box no information given or communicated

outlaying countryside
Never go to Bitterley

The setting of the village in a marvellous countryside area of outstanding beauty with footpaths
that give access across it to admire the remarkable trees, common land, and hillsides around
the village, However a large part of the parish (Snitton) is out side the AONB. There should be
a campaign to get the whole of the parish in the AONB.

Historic housing/building from different time periods

Scenic

Being a small village

It's Rural Location

industrial heritage; Clee Hill, countryside generally, safe environment
Its relative seclusion, not being on a major road.

The countryside around it.

the people

The school provides a centre for the community

Peace and quiet

The countryside

The school

A pleasant, historical hamlet with wonderful vistas and a well known and admired School.
The church and the views

School and village hall

Trees

Don't know

Its quiet, rural atmosphere, surroundings and way of life near the excellent market town of
Ludlow.

Peaceful

It's peace and tranquility.

Community, and the actual village is very pretty
It's school

It's tranquility.

The community when it comes together
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4/4/2019 2:52 PM
4/4/2019 12:37 PM
4/4/2019 11:53 AM
4/3/2019 5:49 PM

4/2/2019 8:51 PM
4/2/2019 4:07 PM
4/2/2019 8:47 AM
4/1/2019 11:54 AM
3/31/2019 9:22 PM
3/31/2019 9:18 PM
3/31/2019 9:09 PM
3/31/2019 5:55 PM

3/31/2019 4:21 PM
3/31/2019 3:56 PM
3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/30/2019 10:46 PM
3/30/2019 5:33 PM
3/30/2019 11:54 AM
3/29/2019 3:49 PM
3/29/2019 12:42 PM
3/28/2019 10:51 PM
3/28/2019 8:04 PM
3/28/2019 6:15 PM
3/28/2019 3:17 PM
3/28/2019 1:06 PM
3/28/2019 10:56 AM
3/27/2019 8:07 PM
3/27/2019 11:32 AM
3/26/2019 10:21 PM
3/26/2019 9:36 PM
3/26/2019 1:54 PM
3/25/2019 6:06 PM
3/25/2019 5:36 PM

3/25/2019 5:35 PM
3/24/2019 6:22 PM
3/24/2019 2:15 PM
3/24/2019 2:03 PM
3/23/2019 6:42 PM
3/23/2019 1:23 PM
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SurveyMonkey

Q23 What do you think Bitterley's worst feature is?

Answered: 68  Skipped: 21

RESPONSES

Littering on roads

Lane down to bitterley Church needs repairing

Lack of school parking. Parents drivers are polite but drive too fast.
Very scattered

Getting to it.

School parking

Too dangerous to walk the lanes because of traffic speed.

Traffic on Angel Bank

School parking. Need more buses. Save on parents coming to village or offer a car park.
No shop

Pot holes

Play area. Needs improvement.

Unsympathetic housing developments within the village

Isolated, no shop, broadband, ruled by farmers, pip the dog.

Lack of a central feature

Rubbish down the lane

Parish is very spread out.

Missing a pub.

Indiscriminate spraying of verges. Damage to verges and road surfaces caused by excessively
wide agricultural vehicles not suited to Bitterley's narrow lanes

The lack of parking at the school and the shocking use of 54 seater buses for school transport
by Shropshire Council.

Traffic outside the school

Congestion around the school

School parking

Heavy vehicles using lanes as a cut through which have increased since biodigester built

Traffic associated with the school. Or maybe agricultural contractors driving hard through the
village with over sized loads.

Broadband, pot-holes

No complaints

Never go to Bitterley

footpath maintenance - or lack of it
parking

Speeding, road repairs and litter

Untidy areas on the edge of the common (old cars etc.) at Bedlam in particular. By the way, on
the map provided with the questionnaire Bedlam is marked as Clee Hill!

Lack of facilities, shop, pub. Poor public transport

Snow!
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DATE

7/9/2019 1:25 PM
7/9/2019 1:21 PM
7/9/2019 1:17 PM
7/9/2019 1:12 PM
7/9/2019 1:05 PM
7/9/2019 12:59 PM
7/9/2019 12:30 PM
7/9/2019 12:20 PM
7/9/2019 12:14 PM
7/9/2019 12:09 PM
7/9/2019 11:55 AM
7/9/2019 11:38 AM
7/9/2019 11:30 AM
7/9/2019 11:25 AM
7/9/2019 11:14 AM
7/9/2019 11:06 AM
7/9/2019 11:03 AM
7/9/2019 10:58 AM
6/5/2019 7:46 PM

5/21/2019 12:51 PM

5/10/2019 10:11 AM
5/4/2019 9:01 AM
4/29/2019 8:22 PM
4/25/2019 9:11 PM
4/25/2019 8:39 PM

4/14/2019 3:29 PM
4/13/2019 2:20 PM
4/9/2019 9:32 AM
4/5/2019 1:40 PM
4/5/2019 12:57 PM
4/5/2019 9:15 AM
4/4/2019 2:52 PM

4/4/2019 12:37 PM
4/4/2019 11:53 AM
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Housing is unaffordable - | can only afford to rent and there is no prospect of that changing in
the near future unless | move somewhere less desirable like Sandpits. It would be great if there
were shared ownership schemes or similar.

The sprawling remote areas that miss out on a community spirit

no transport links to town at night, taxis are very expensive and difficult to book
Poor Broadband

Narrow road access to the village

n/a

school parking

state of roads

Poor condition of roads and verges, lack of speed restrictions and access for vehicles unsuitable
for roads, poor state of footpaths, dog fouling on footpaths, lack of parking restrictions in country
areas, lack of communication from Parish council, Council precept far too high for service.

As above

Lack of a sense of community. With a population of 902 it is substantially larger than Yarpole
(pop. 700) Herefordshire which has a thriving shop set in the church, a community pub and an
excellent village website. Or Bucknell which has an excellent community newsletter.

Poor public transport, no pub

Poor public transport for non drivers and parishioners not having a way to share potential travel
sharing

Poor roads

Lack of public transport; distance from hospital and emergency services; lack of community
focus given absence of shop or pub and separation of church from school/village hall/core of
village.

Poorly maintained and badly drained access roads
No pub or shop or cafe

the roads

There is no shop,pub,post office

Too small to support ‘community'.

Potholes

Parking out side of school making it difficult to pass through with anything larger than a car
probably the state of the road surfaces.

To many

Litter and beer cans on roadside

Roadside litter.

Don't know. The enclosed map is of no use as there are no roads marked and therefore no
points of reference

It is isolated - better footpaths/cycle tracks would help.
Speeding on small lanes

It's isolation - nowhere to meet others from the village, if you have no children of junior school
age.

Roads are very poor and reduced speed limit should imposed for wider area around school and
lanes where there are more than a couple of houses

Ignores those not living in bitterley
Unkept hedgerows that spoil the appearance of the village.

Litter on roads
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4/3/2019 5:49 PM

4/2/2019 8:51 PM
4/2/2019 4:07 PM
4/2/2019 8:47 AM
4/1/2019 11:54 AM
3/31/2019 9:22 PM
3/31/2019 9:18 PM
3/31/2019 9:09 PM
3/31/2019 5:55 PM

3/31/2019 3:56 PM
3/31/2019 12:53 PM

3/30/2019 5:33 PM
3/30/2019 11:54 AM

3/29/2019 3:49 PM
3/29/2019 12:42 PM

3/28/2019 10:51 PM
3/28/2019 8:04 PM
3/28/2019 6:15 PM
3/28/2019 3:17 PM
3/28/2019 1:06 PM
3/28/2019 10:56 AM
3/27/2019 8:07 PM
3/27/2019 11:32 AM
3/26/2019 10:21 PM
3/26/2019 9:36 PM
3/26/2019 1:54 PM
3/25/2019 6:06 PM

3/25/2019 5:36 PM
3/25/2019 5:35 PM
3/24/2019 6:22 PM

3/24/2019 2:15 PM

3/24/2019 2:03 PM
3/23/2019 6:42 PM
3/23/2019 1:23 PM
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